
Repair Order Analysis
and Summary 2/14/2022

Bob Allen Ford
Dealership 

Jake Hewlett
Student 

NADA 391
Class and ID Number



Tech # Tech Pay Per FRH

835 $18.50 

1048 $40.00 

1081 $30.50 

1108 $30.50 

1219 $40.00 

1529 $40.00           

1540 $29.56 

2404 $29.56 

2408 $29.56 

1688 $21.81 

1964 $29.56 

1334 $29.56 

1607 $40.00 

1267 $17.34 

1321 $20.80 

1441 $30.00 

1527 $17.34 

1572 $29.56 

1574 $40.70 

1557 $17.34 

1598 $17.34 

1628 $17.34 

1648 $17.34 



1805 $40.00 

1601 $17.34 

1660 $20.50 

1662 $17.34 

1666 $17.34 

1669 $30.00 





Repair Order Analysis Input Sheet

Competitive Labor Maintenance Labor

Year Model Mileage
Labor Sales

1 418996 2011 Escape           61,076 24.97 0.90 1662 17.34 15.61 61.73
2 418997 2016 MKC           68,747 24.97 0.90 1267 17.34 15.61
3 419000 2017 Escape         104,221 24.97 0.90 1601 17.34 15.61
4 418993 2007 F150         211,792 
5 418992 2010 Escape           49,684 24.97 0.90 1557 17.34 15.61
6 418990 2015 C-Max           35,505 
7 418889 2021 F350           73,264 45.00 1.10 1557 17.34 19.07
8 418888 2014 Fusion         102,444 24.97 0.90 1666 17.34 15.61 7.50
9 418887 2018 Fusion           50,020 14.97 0.50 1557 17.34 8.67
10 418886 2017 Escape           67,363 
11 418885 2015 Escape           58,072 24.97 0.90 1598 17.34 15.61 11.25
12 418883 2018 Transit           70,994 14.97 0.50 1557 17.34 8.67 75.53
13 418882 2015 Fusion           93,222 24.97 0.90 1662 17.34 15.61
14 418881 2007 F-150         185,351 126.17
15 225.00
16 418880 2020 Explorer           35,041 24.97 0.90 1666 17.34 15.61
17 418878 2021 Bronco Spt          20,087 24.97 0.90 1662 17.34 15.61
18 418877 2016 Fusion         101,257 24.97 0.90 1666 17.34 15.61
19 418876 2013 Fusion         108,072 24.97 0.90 1557 17.34 15.61
20 418875 2017 MKT Town        116,725 24.97 0.90 1666 17.34 15.61 11.25
21 418873 2015 F150           96,138 24.97 0.90 1648 17.34 15.61 62.60
22 418874 2012 Escape           74,546 19.95
23 418876 2015 F150         102,366 62.60
24 418870 2007 Corolla         193,954 21.50 0.90 1557 17.34 15.61
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

RO 
Number

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales



56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

Totals Totals 421.05 14.70 254.90 663.58

Number of RO's in Sample Competative Labor Maintenance Labor

Labor Sales
Flat Rate 

Hours
Technican 

Number
Pay Per 

FRH
Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales



Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

1.00 1662 17.34 17.34 32.95
 15.61 1
 15.61 1
 90.00 1.00 1219 40.00 40.00 40.00 1
 15.61 1
 19.95 0.60 1598 17.34 10.40 10.40 1
 19.07 1

0.20 1666 17.34 3.47 19.07
 8.67 1
 316.00 2.00 1219 40.00 80.00 80.00 1

0.40 1598 17.34 6.94 19.95 0.60 1598 17.34 10.40 32.95
1.10 1557 17.34 19.07 19.95 0.30 1557 17.34 5.20 32.95

 15.61 1
2.00 1598 17.34 34.68 125.00 1.00 1669 30.00 30.00 64.68
3.00 1669 30.00 90.00 90.00

 15.61 1
 15.61 1
 15.61 1
 15.61 1

0.40 1666 17.34 6.94 22.54
0.80 1648 17.34 13.87 29.48

0.3 1662 17.34 5.20 5.20
0.80 1648 17.34 13.87 13.87 1

 15.61 1
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 Err:508 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 



 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00
 0.00

10.00 211.38 590.85 5.50 176.01 642.29 15

Maintenance Labor Repair Labor

 

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Technican 
Number

Pay Per 
FRH

Labor 
Cost 



 



Repair Order Analysis

Competitive Labor
Maintenance Labor

Repair Labor
Dealership

Year Model Mileage
418996 2011 Escape     61,076 24.97 0.90 61.73 1.00 0.00 0.00 32.95 0
418997 2016 MKC     68,747 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
419000 2017 Escape   104,221 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418993 2007 F150   211,792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 1.00 40.00 1
418992 2010 Escape     49,684 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418990 2015 C-Max     35,505 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.95 0.60 10.40 1
418889 2021 F350     73,264 45.00 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.07 1
418888 2014 Fusion   102,444 24.97 0.90 7.50 0.20 0.00 0.00 19.07 0
418887 2018 Fusion     50,020 14.97 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.67 1
418886 2017 Escape     67,363 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 316.00 2.00 80.00 1
418885 2015 Escape     58,072 24.97 0.90 11.25 0.40 19.95 0.60 32.95 0
418883 2018 Transit     70,994 14.97 0.50 75.53 1.10 19.95 0.30 32.95 0
418882 2015 Fusion     93,222 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418881 2007 F-150   185,351 0.00 0.00 126.17 2.00 125.00 1.00 64.68 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 225.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0
418880 2020 Explorer     35,041 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418878 2021 Bronco Sp    20,087 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418877 2016 Fusion   101,257 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418876 2013 Fusion   108,072 24.97 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1
418875 2017 MKT Tow  116,725 24.97 0.90 11.25 0.40 0.00 0.00 22.54 0
418873 2015 F150     96,138 24.97 0.90 62.60 0.80 0.00 0.00 29.48 0
418874 2012 Escape     74,546 0.00 0.00 19.95 0.30 0.00 0.00 5.20 0
418876 2015 F150   102,366 0.00 0.00 62.60 0.80 0.00 0.00 13.87 1
418870 2007 Corolla   193,954 21.50 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.61 1

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

ROs 1-50 Totals 421.05 14.70 663.58 10.00 590.85 5.50 642.29 15
Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by

Total Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

RO 
Number

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Total Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



`

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Total Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order



Repair Order Analysis 

Competitive Labor Maintenance Labor Repair Labor
Dealership

Year Model Mileage
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

0 0 0             -   0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

RO's 51-100 Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Date of Study: C Labor M Labor R Labor
Study Compiled by

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

RO 
Number

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat 
Rate 

Hours
Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Total 
Cost of 
Labor

One Item 
Repair 
Order

Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours

Labor 
Sales

Flat 
Rate 

Hours
Labor 
Sales

Flat Rate 
Hours



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Averages
Competitive  $          421 ÷ 14.70 = 28.64
Maintenance  $          664 ÷ 10.00 = 66.36
Repair  $          591 ÷ 5.50 = 107.43

Totals  $       1,675 ÷ 30.20 = 55.48

Target Labor Rate 124.70

Total Ro's in Sample 23 Difference -69.22

Cost of Labor
Total Cost of Labor 642.29 ÷ Total Sales = 38.33%

Total Cost of Labor 642.29 ÷ Total FRHs = 21.27

Repair Order Measurements
Total Labor Sales 1,675.48 ÷ Total ROs = 72.85
Total FRHs 30.20 ÷ Total ROs = 1.31
Menu Sales ÷ Total ROs =
Competitive FRHs 14.70 ÷ Total FRHs = 48.68%
Maintenance FRHs 10.00 ÷ Total FRHs = 33.11%
Repair FRH 5.50 ÷ Total FRHs = 18.21%

One item ROs 15 ÷ Total ROs = 65.22%

Model Year Analysis
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

0 0 2 1 0

0.00% 0.00% 8.70% 4.35% 0.00%

Sales in 
Dollars

FRH's on 
RO's

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Repair Order Analysis Summary Report 

Analysis
FRH Average
FRH Average
FRH Average

Customer ELR

Per FRH

Per FRH

Cost of Labor
Percent Cost of Sales

Cost per FRH

Repair Order Measurements
Avg Labor per RO
Avg FRH's per RO
Percent Menu Sales
Percent Competitive
Percent Maintenance 
Percent Repair 

Percent One Item RO

Model Year Analysis
2018 Older Total

2 18
23

8.70% 78.26%

Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 



Labor Mix

Percent Competitive Percent Maintenance Percent Repair 
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